1
I/O0–I/O7
I/O BUFFERS
CE, OE LOGIC
SENSE
AMP
DATA
LATCH

tEHEL tCPH Write Pulse Width High 20 20 ns
tVPEL — VPP Setup Time to CE Low 100 100 ns
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note:
(1) The device used in the above example is a CAT28F020NI-12T (PLCC, Industrial Temperature, 120 ns access time, Tape & Reel).
* -40˚ to +125˚ is available upon request.
Prefix Device # Suffix
28F020 N I T
Product
Number
Tape & Reel
T: 500/Reel
Package
N: PLCC
P: PDIP
T: TSOP (8mmx20mm)
TR: TSOP (Reverse Pinout)
-12CAT
Optional
Company ID
Temperature Range
Blank = Commercial (0ßC to +70ßC)
I = Industrial (-40ßC to +85ßC)
A = Automotive (-40ßC to +105ßC)*
Speed
90: 90ns
12: 120ns
G: PLCC (Lead free, Halogen free)
L: PDIP (Lead free, Halogen free)
H: TSOP (Lead free, Halogen free)
HR: TSOP (Reverse Pinout) (Lead free, Halogen free)
Catalyst Semiconductor, Inc.
Corporate Headquarters
1250 Borregas Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Phone: 408.542.1000
Fax: 408.542.1200
Publication #: 1029
Revison: C
Issue date: 7/1/04
Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents
Trademarks and registered trademarks of Catalyst Semiconductor include each of the following:
DPP ™ AE2 ™
Catalyst Semiconductor has been issued U.S. and foreign patents and has patent applications pending that protect its products. For a complete list of patents
issued to Catalyst Semiconductor contact the Company’s corporate office at 408.542.1000.
CATALYST SEMICONDUCTOR MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE SUITABILITY OF ITS
PRODUCTS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NOR THAT THE USE OF ITS PRODUCTS WILL NOT INFRINGE ITS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OR THE
RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO ANY PARTICULAR USE OR APPLICATION AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING
OUT OF ANY SUCH USE OR APPLICATION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.
Catalyst Semiconductor products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the body, or
other applications intended to support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Catalyst Semiconductor product could create a
situation where personal injury or death may occur.
Catalyst Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes to or discontinue any product or service described herein without notice. Products with data sheets
labeled "Advance Information" or "Preliminary" and other products described herein may not be in production or offered for sale.
Catalyst Semiconductor advises customers to obtain the current version of the relevant product information before placing orders. Circuit diagrams illustrate
typical semiconductor applications and may not be complete.
REVISION HISTORY
Date Rev. Reason
5/1/2002 A Initial issue
2/10/2004 B Change VCCMIN for CAT28F020-90 to 4.75 V from 4.5 V
7/1/2004 C Added Green Packages in all areas.